
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Peter Davis 

Beulah East 

 

  

 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 
SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM* PLEASE NOTE 
THE START TIME 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2344&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provid
[...]
solution Procedure. 
10. To consider issues concerning the administration of the Fund, including approving 

responses to consultation papers. 
11. To consider and decide whether to approve proposals for discretionary enhanced 

early retirement packages for officers. 
12. The Corporate Director of Finance be authorised to take urgent decisions in relation 

to the pensions fund and investment strategy on behalf of the Committee, reporting 
back to the Pensions Committee any exercise of these powers for ratification. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting - 17 June 2015 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

5 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts 

5 - 50 
 

 

 
 



Minutes 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
17 June 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Peter Davis, Beulah East and Tony Eginton. 
 
Also Present: 
David O' Hara (Advisor). 
 
Apologies: 
Scott Jamieson (Independent Advisor).  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Paul Whaymand, Nancy Le Roux , Sian Kunert , Ken Chisholm  Tunde  Adekoya and 
Charles Francis 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS - 25 MARCH AND 14 MAY 2015  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 Agreed as accurate records. 
 
It was noted that the minutes of the final Investment Strategy Sub-
Committee had not been considered and would need to be attached to 
the next meeting of the Pensions Committee. 
 

 
 

Nancy Le 
Roux 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 That Items 8, 9 and 10 be considered in private for the reasons stated 
on the agenda and for the rest of the items to be considered in public. 
 
At the start of the meeting, the Chairman highlighted that the incorrect 
Terms of Reference had been included in the agenda pack in error. A 
copy of the updated version, following changes to the Constitution, 
approved in February 2015 was circulated at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND  (Agenda Item 5) 

 

  
Consideration was given to the report which provided a review of 
financial markets and fund performance for the quarter ending 31 
March 2015. It was noted that the total value of the fund’s investments 
as at 31 March 2015 was £801.3m.   
 
Reference was made to the performance of the Fund for the quarter 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

ending 31 March 2015, showing an outperformance of 0.5%, with a 
return of 4.8% compared to the benchmark of 4.2%. One year figures 
showed returns of 10.4% (substantially ahead of the RPI+4% target 
return and in line with the benchmark). It was noted that over the three 
year period, the Fund returned 0.8% pa over the benchmark; the 
absolute rate was 9.9%, which was well ahead of the required 
investment return. 
 
It was noted that the table (Performance Attribution Relative to 
Benchmark) contained a mixture of absolute performance and 
performance set against LIBOR which made it difficult to understand.  
Officers were asked to investigate how the data could be better 
presented in future.  
 
With regards to Outlook, the report summarised the issues which had 
confronted investors and also provided an overview of the global 
economic climate. Officers highlighted the history of the past 20 years 
had shown the importance of making timely and meaningful asset 
allocation adjustments to ensure strong Fund performance. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy Le 
Roux 

6. ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
latest pension administration performance data and early retirements 
for the year 2014/15. 
 
In relation to Administration Performance Information, it was noted that 
after a significant low in October 2014, an overall performance 
measure of 90% had been maintained. Officers were commended for 
their ongoing partnership working with Capita which had resulted in a 
98.96% performance measure in May 2015. 
 
The report highlighted that in 2014/15 there had been 23 redundancy, 
8 ill health and 52 voluntary (over 60) early retirements.  
 
In terms of transfer requests, it was noted that for the period 1 April to 
31 May 2015, there were 10 requests for a transfer out quotation, of 
which 6 were in relation to new freedoms. Despite these quotes, 
Officers confirmed that there had been no actual transfer requests. 
Moving forward, it was noted that Corporate Pensions Manager would 
oversee all transfer requests and ensure the Council was proactive in 
highlighting the potential risks associated with moving funds. 
 
Referring to the Transfer Request information included on page 45 of 
the agenda, officers confirmed that they would contact Capita and 
request that it was more specific on its forms in future. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Pensions Committee: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

 
i) Reviewed the latest administration performance 

statistics. 
ii) Noted the latest information in respect of early   

retirements 
iii) Noted the details on transfer requests received since 1  

April 2015. 
 

Action by 

7. GOVERNANCE UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
introduction of the local Pensions Board. 
 
It was noted that an Internal Audit was conducted on Pensions 
Investments during quarter four of 2
[...]
ent 
Framework, as detailed in the attached KPMG report to 
delegate specific powers to the Corporate Director of 
Finance to manage day-to-day investment activities of the 
Pension Fund. 

 

10. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided a further update on Pensions 
Administration performance. 
 
RESOLVED -  
  

1.  That the Pensions Committee note the ongoing officer 
action in relation to the Capita Pensions Administration 
contract and agree to extend the notice period for a further 
year until 31 October 2016. 

 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.24 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 23 September 2015 
 

External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Accounts 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  Deloitte: Report on the financial statement audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2015  

Pension Fund Accounts 2014/15 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 
2014/15 Pension Fund Accounts.  The auditor has indicated that, subject to clearance of 
final points they expect to issues an unmodified opinion on the financial statements.  A 
verbal update on the final outcome will be given at the meeting. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To note the auditor’s findings on the audit of the Pension Fund accounts for 
2014/15. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the 
scheme’s financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

 
2. The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements 

and mandatory professional standards as established by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance (CIPFA) in their Code of Practice (The Code). 

 
3. The Pension Fund Accounts were subject to a separate audit by the Council’s 

external auditors, Deloitte LLP, which must be completed by 30 September 2015. 
 

4. Whilst Audit Committee formally approves the Council’s Statements of Accounts, 
which incorporates the Pension Fund Accounts, the Annual Report requires the 
approval of Pensions Committee.  This report on the Pension Fund accounts will 
also be taken to Audit Committee on 24 September 2015. 

 
 
SCOPE OF THE EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

5. Auditors are required to communicate to elected Members matters of governance 
that arise from the audit of the financial statements.  These cover, in addition to an 
update on the audit status: 

 

• Significant audit risks 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 23 September 2015 
 

• Accounting and internal controls 

• Consideration of Fraud 
 

6. In addition, the Auditor requires a “Representation Letter” to be signed by 
management. The contents of this letter are set out at Appendix 1 to the attached 
Deloitte report. The letter has to include representations from management on 
matters material to the statement where sufficient appropriate evidence cannot 
reasonably be expected to exist.  

 
 
COMMENT ON THE CONTENTS OF THE REPORT 
 

7. The report gives a comprehensive account of the work undertaken during the audit 
and includes several auditor mandatory reporting requirements.  The report is 
positive and reports satisfactorily on the key audit risks.  There were no required 
adjustments to the Pension Fund accounts as a result of the audit testing. 
 

8. In relation to accounting and internal control systems, Deloitte have made one best 
practice recommendation regarding frequency of management reviewing 
reconciliation of fund manager and custodian to ensure management are confident 
in the pricing of Pension Fund asset valuations being reported throughout the year.  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The financial implications are contained within the body of the report 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The legal implications are mentioned within the report. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

10 September 2015 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund 

Report to the Pension and Audit Committees 

on the Year Ended 31 March 2015 Pension 

Fund Audit 

 

Page 7



 

 

Contents 

 

The Big Picture 1 

Significant audit risks 3 

Insight - Internal control and risk management  8 

Responsibility statement 12 

Appendix 1: Draft representation letter 14 

Appendix 2: Audit adjustments 17 

Appendix 3: Consideration of Fraud 18 

Appendix 4: Independence and fees 19 

Appendix 5: Topical matters in the Pensions World 20 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Final report to the Pension and Audit Committees   1 

The big picture 

Page 9



 

Final report to the Pension and Audit Committees   2 

The Big Picture 
 

We have pleasure in setting out in this document our 

report to the Pension and Audit Committees of the 

London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the year 

ended 31 March 2015 for discussion at the meetings 

scheduled for 23 and 24 September 2015 respectively.  

This report summarises the principal matters that have 

arisen from our audit for the year ended 31 March 2015. 

This summary is not intended to be exhaustive but 

highlights the most significant matters to which we would 

like to bring your attention. It should, therefore, be read 

in conjunction with the report and the appendices 

thereto. 

 

 

Status of the Audit 

 

We are satisfied that the status of the audit is as expected 

at this stage of the timetable agreed in our audit plan. 

We have substantially completed our audit in accordance 
with our Audit Plan, which was presented to you prior to 
the commencement of the audit, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of the matters set out below: 

· Completion of final review process on the annual 
report; 

· Receipt of signed management representation letter 
(see appendix 1); and 

· Update of post balance sheet event review.  

We will report to you orally in respect of any modifications 
to the findings or opinions contained in this report that 
arise on completion of these matters.   

At the date of this report, and subject to the satisfactory 
completion of the outstanding matters referred to above, 
we expect to issue an unmodified audit opinion. 

 

“I am delighted to present our final 

report on the findings from our 

2014/15 audit.” 

Heather Bygrave, Audit Partner  
 

A reminder of our audit plan: 

· Materiality: £8.0m (2013/14: £7.3m).   

· Threshold for reporting misstatements: 
£0.401m (2013/14: £0.363m). 

· Significant risks over contributions, 
benefits, investments and management 
override of controls. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Delivering informed 

challenge

Providing intelligent 

insight

Growing stakeholder 

confidence

Building trust in the 

profession

Page 10



 

Final report to the Pension and Audit Committees   3 

Significant audit risks 

This section explains the nature of significant risks, how these risks have been 
addressed by our audit work and our conclusions.  We also explain related 
presentational and/or disclosure matters within the financial statements. 

Page 11



 

Final report to the Pension and Audit Committees 4 

Completeness and accuracy of contributions 
Significant audit risk 

Nature of risk    Deloitte view 

 

We have formed a satisfactory 

conclusion in this area based on 

the results from the procedures 

performed.  

Unlike the positions in the private sector, we are not required to issue a 

separate statement on contributions for the Fund. Nevertheless, in 

view of the complexity arising from the participation of different 

employers within the Fund, we have included the identification, 

calculation and payment of contributions as an area of significant risk. 

  

Impact on the financial statements and our audit challenge   

Errors in processing contributions can lead to issues such as non-

compliance with the Schedule of Contributions and deducting incorrect 

amounts from active members’ payroll, which can be costly to rectify 

and result in reputational damage.  

  

Work completed to address the significant risk    

We have performed the following testing to address the significant 

risks around contributions:  

l reviewed the design and implementation of controls present at the 

Fund for ensuring contributions from all Scheduled and Admitted 

bodies are identified and calculated correctly; 

l we performed tests of details to test whether each material 

income stream was calculated in accordance with the actuarial 

valuation and schedule of rates; and 

l we developed an expectation based on changes in membership 

numbers and changes in contribution rates to analytically review 

the contributions received in the year, the results of which fell 

within our tolerance level. 

  

Page 12



 

Final report to the Pension and Audit Committees 5 

Valuation of investments 
Significant audit risk 

Nature of risk    Deloitte view 

 

We have formed a satisfactory 

conclusion in this area based on 

the results from the procedures 

performed.  

The scheme had investments of £801m as at 31 March 2015 and 

therefore a small degree of error in their valuation represents a 

significant risk of material misstatement. 

This risk is compounded given the use of investments in unquoted 

investment vehicles, like private equity houses, and the use of 

derivatives within the scheme. 

Private equity funds are complex to value and include an element 

of judgement on the part of the investment manager. In addition, 

further amounts are invested in managed funds which are complex 

to value due to the difficulty in visibility of the underlying 

investments. 

 

 

  

Impact on the financial statements and our audit challenge   

Incorrect valuations of investments can lead to misstatements in the 

financial statements impacting investment decisions and future 

recovery plans. 

  

Audit procedures completed to address the focus area   

The following tests were performed to address the significant risk 

around investments: 

l we have reviewed the design and implementation of controls 

present at the Fund for ensuring investments are valued correctly; 

l we have reconciled the total value of the investments held by the 

Fund as reported in the investment report from Northern Trust to 

the value of investments reported in the Net Assets Statement; 

l we have compared the valuations provided by Northern Trust to 

the reports provided by the investment manager; 

l we have performed a test of detail on a sample basis of quoted 

investment and compared the value reported by the Northern 

Trust to the quoted price obtained from Bloomberg, DataStream or 

other third party sources; 

l we have performed a test of detail on a sample basis of the 

unquoted pooled investments to the valuations received from the 

external investment managers; 

l we have performed analytical review procedures to assess the 

reasonableness of the change in market value of investments; and 

l consulted with our internal financial instrument specialists to 

ensure our testing approach was appropriate given the Plan’s 

specific investment strategy and portfolio. 

  

Page 13



 

Final report to the Pension and Audit Committees 6 

Accuracy of benefit calculations 
Significant audit risk 

Nature of risk   Deloitte view 

 

Upon successful completion of 

our work with respect to member 

movements held, we expect to 

form a conclusion that we have no 

matters we wish to bring to the 

attention of the Committees. 

 

Changes were made to the Fund from April 2008 which introduced 

complexities into the calculation of both benefits in retirement and ill 

health and death benefits which are in addition to the annual increases 

required by the 1997 Regulation and Pension (Increases) Act 1971. 

Further changes have been implemented in 2014 which required the 

move to career average as the basis for calculation of benefits, 

effective from 1 April 2014. 

The risk noted was that benefits payable could be inaccurately 

recorded and that unauthorised payments could be made to non-

existent members. 

  

Impact on the financial statements and our audit challenge   

Incorrect benefit calculations or making payments to members who are 

not eligible can lead to misstatements in the financial statements, 

financial loss, pensioner’s being wrongly paid and reputational 

damage. 

  

Work completed to address the focus area   

The following tests were performed to address the significant risk 

around benefits:  

· we reviewed the design and implementation of controls present at 

the Fund for ensuring the accuracy, completeness and validity of 

benefits through discussion with the pensions team and testing 

that controls were in force during the year under review; 

· we obtained a schedule of benefits paid and selected a sample of 

benefits for detailed testing. The sample was tested through 

agreement to supporting documentation, and review of the 

calculation, by reference to the qualifying service, scheme rules 

and benefit choices made by the member;  

· confirmed that the Fund Account movements were consistent with 

membership movements by agreeing movements back to member 

documentation to verify the movement has been approved and 

recorded correctly; and 

· we developed an expectation of pensions payable based on the 

prior year balance, adjusted for changes in membership numbers 

and pension increases to analytically review the pension benefits 

paid in the year. 

  

 

  

Page 14



 

Final report to the Pension and Audit Committees 7 

Management override of controls 
Presumed significant audit risk 

Nature of risk    Deloitte view 

 

We have formed a satisfactory 

conclusion in this area based on 

the results from the procedures 

performed. There are no matters 

to bring to the attention of the 

Committees. 

 

We have not identified any 

significant judgements or 

estimates used  by management 

and there is no indication of 

significant bias. 

In accordance with ISA 240 (UK and Ireland) management override is 

always a significant risk. The primary risk areas surrounding the 

management override of internal controls are over the processing of 

journal entries and the key assumptions and estimates made by 

management. 

  

Work completed to address the significant risk   

Our audit work included 

· we reviewed the controls around the financial reporting 

process, including segregation of duties, existence of reporting 

manuals, reviews and processing and approval of journal 

entries; 

· we have performed substantive testing on journal entries to 

confirm that they have a genuine, supportable rationale; 

· we have reviewed ledgers for unusual items and on a test 

basis investigated the rationale of any such postings; 

· we have reviewed significant management estimates and 

judgements such as year-end accruals and provisions and 

consider whether they are reasonable;  

· we have made enquiries of tho
[...]
here were a number of differences between the valuations provided by the investment 
managers and that provided by Northern Trust. These differences offset to an amount that was below our 
threshold for reporting uncorrected misstatements. We understand that management perform an annual 
reconciliation to ensure from a risk perspective they are comfortable with the differences, however we 
recommend management perform more regular reconciliations between these two different sources as there is a 
risk that these differences fluctuate throughout the year.

Service Provider Year End Opinion 

qualified. 

Controls operating 

effectiveness testing 

performed by external 

auditor? 

Number 

of Exceptions 

Ruffer LLP 31-Mar-15 No Yes  

State Street Global Advisors 30-Jun-14 No Yes  

UBS 31-Dec-14 No Yes  

No exceptions noted in the report 

Except for qualification 

Qualified report 

Page 18



 

11 

 

Responsibility Statement 

Page 19



 

12 

 

Purpose of our report and responsibility statement 
Our report is designed to help you meet your governance duties 

What we report  

Our report is designed to help the Pension and Audit 

Committees discharge their governance duties. It also 

represents one way in which we fulfil our obligations 

under ISA 260 to communicate with you regarding 

your oversight of the financial reporting process and 

your governance requirements. Our report includes: 

· Results of our work on key audit judgements 

and our observations on the quality of your 

Annual Report; and 

· Our internal control observations. 

 What we don’t report 

· As you will be aware, our audit was not 

designed to identify all matters that may be 

relevant to the board. 

· In addition, there will be further information 

you need to discharge your governance 

responsibilities, such as matters reported on 

by management, the administrator or by other 

specialist advisers. 

· Finally, our views on internal controls should 

not be taken
[...]
ncy of

reported costs and transparency of costs reporting across all LGPS funds. To this end, three cost categories, Investment

Management Expenses, Oversight and Governance and Pension Administration were introduced.

One of the main requirements of the revised code of practise in relation to fund expenses is the reporting of pooled fund

expenses. Practitioners are expected to disclose all expenses incurred both at partnership and fund of funds level. This

prompted the need to seek information from all pooled fund managers engaged by the fund in relation to total fees and

expenses charged to the fund at both levels and comparative figures for prior year was requested for completeness. The

information received indicated fees and expenses for both private Equity managers engaged by the London Borough of

Hillingdon Pension Fund were understated for prior year (2013/14), hence the relevant restatements were made to the fund

accounts and notes to both comply with the three new management expenses categories and provide comparative figures

for prior year. 

Prior period adjustments have been made to the Pension Fund 2014/15 published financial statements in relation to the

following:

6
Page 36



Notes To Pension Fund Accounts

5. CONTRIBUTIONS

31 March 2015 31 March 2014

£000's £000's

Employers

Normal 23,621 21,098

Deficit funding 4,576 5,160

Members

Normal 8,410 8,133

Additional contributions 776 708

37,383 35,099

31 March 2015 31 March 2014

Schedule of contributions by body £000's £000's

Employers

LB Hillingdon 20,827 20,733

Scheduled Bodies 7,081 5,250

Admitted Bodies 289 275

Members

LB Hillingdon 7,151 6,983

Scheduled Bodies 1,938 1,765

Admitted Bodies 97 93

37,383 35,099

6. TRANSFERS IN

31 March 2015 31 March 2014

£000's £000's

Individual transfers in from other schemes 1,164 750

7. BENEFITS

31 March 2015 31 March 2014

£000's £000's

Pensions (29,862) (28,114)

Commutations and lump sum retirement benefits (4,521) (6,105)

Lump
[...]
ts Limited to carry out Securities Lending. As at 31 March 2015, securities worth £12,588k were on loan by

Northern Trust from our portfolio and collateral worth £13,757k was held within the pool including Hillingdon. In the same

period, a net income of £24k was received. 

The SIP is reviewed annually and a current version is available on the Pensions Fund pages of the Council's web site:

www.hillingdon.gov.uk and included in the Annual Report.

These commitments relate to outstanding call payments due on unquoted limited partnership funds held in the Private Equity,

M&G, Infrastructure, secondary property (AEW) and Credit solutions (Permira) parts of the portfolio. The amounts called by

these funds vary both in size and timing over a period of between four and six years from the date of each original 

Three admitted body employers in the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund hold insurance bonds to guard against the

possibility of being unable to meet their pension obligations. These bonds are drawn in favour of the pension fund and

payment will only be triggered in event of employer default.

19
Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting - 17 June 2015
	5 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts
	Signed Pension Final report to the Audit Committee
	Pension Fund accounts 2014-15




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

Pensions Committee

23 September 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Tony Eginton, Neil Fyfe and Susan O'Brien.

Apologies:
Councillors Peter Davis (Councillor Neil Fyfe substituting), Beulah East and Michael 
Markham (Councillor Susan O'Brien substituting).

LBH Officers Present:
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Sian Kunert, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed.

Also Present:
Ryan Gawley (Deloitte)

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING

Councillors Philip Corthorne and Susan O'Brien both declared Non-
Pecuniary Interests in Agenda Item 5 - External Auditor Report on the 
Pension Fund Annual Report because they were "deferred" members 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme. They both remained in the 
room during discussion on the item.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda 
Item 5 - External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report 
because he was a retired member of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. He remained in the room during discussion on the item. 

12.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 17 JUNE 2015

Agreed as an accurate record.

13.   TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  

All items as stated on the agenda were considered in public.

14. EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND ANNUAL 
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

Consideration was given to the report which summarised the findings 
of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2014/15 Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts. 

Ryan Gawley from Deloitte introduced the report and reported that 



subject to the clearance of final points, they expected to issue an 
unmodified opinion on the financial statements.

Reference was made to the significant audit risks and how these had 
been addressed.

 Completeness and Accuracy of Contributions- A satisfactory 
conclusion had been reached in this area which had been based 
on the results from the procedures performed. 

 Valuation of Investments- Reference was made to there being 
Investments of £801m as at 31 March 2015 which therefore 
meant that a small degree of error in their valuation represented 
a significant risk of material misstatement. However, a 
satisfactory conclusion in this area had been reached based on 
the results from the procedures performed.

 Accuracy of Benefit Calculations –Reference was made to 
the recent changes which have been made to the Pension Fund 
in April 2008, which introduced complexities into the calculation 
of both benefits in retirement and ill health and death penalties 
which were in addition to the annual increases required by 
legislation. In addition there were the further changes which had 
been implemented in 2014 which required the move to career 
average as the basis for calculation of benefits. Discussion took 
place on problems that Capita had with the issuing of annual 
statements and that their performance had been poor. The 
Corporate Pensions Manager reported that a lot of work was 
being carried out in terms of identifying every individual staff 
member from schools and academies to enable records to be 
updated, but it was acknowledged that the overall performance 
of Capita had been poor in this respect. However, upon the 
successful completion of work in relation to member movements 
held, the conclusion formed would be that there would be no 
matters which would be brought to the attention of the Pensions 
Committee. 

 Management Override of Controls – A satisfactory conclusion 
had been reached in this area as there have been no significant 
judgements or estimates used by management and there was 
no indication of significant bias.     

Reference was made to risk management and internal control systems 
and the comment relating to the identification of a number of 
differences between the valuations provided by the investment 
managers and that provided by Northern Trust. The Committee was 
informed that reconciliations between these two different sources 
would be checked quarterly. The Committee was informed that controls 
were being put in place to move this forward.  

The Committee noted that the External Auditor's report on the audit of 
the Pension Fund Accounts was positive and indicated that the Council 
had achieved a satisfactory conclusion on the key audit risks. It was 
noted that the satisfactory conclusion was interpreted as a good 
performance by the Council.
           



 RESOLVED: 

(1) That the auditor's findings on the audit of the Pension 
Fund Accounts for 2014/15 be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00pm closed at 6.25pm
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


